

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JESSE LEE JOHNSON,  
Defendant-Appellant,

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the Marion County Circuit Court  
The Honorable Channing J. Bennett, Judge

---

Marion County Circuit Court  
98C46239

A167124

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INNOCENCE NETWORK

---

**Attorneys Listed on Next Page**

July 2018

Gregory A. Chaimov, OSB #822180  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
Email: [gregchaimov@dwt.com](mailto:gregchaimov@dwt.com)  
1300 SW 5th Ave, Ste 2400  
Portland OR 97201  
Telephone: 503-778-5328  
Facsimile: 503-778-5299

Attorneys for Innocence  
Network

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB 753239  
Attorney General  
Email  
[ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us](mailto:ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us)  
Benjamin Gutman, OSB 160599  
Solicitor General  
Email  
[benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us](mailto:benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us)  
Erin Galli, OSB 952696  
Assistant Attorney General  
Email: [erin.k.galli@doj.state.or.us](mailto:erin.k.galli@doj.state.or.us)  
400 Justice Building  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem OR 97301  
Telephone: 503-378-4402

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent

Steven T. Wax, OSB 850120  
Legal Director  
Email: [swax@oregoninnocence.info](mailto:swax@oregoninnocence.info)  
Brittney R. Plesser, OSB 154030  
Email:  
[bplesser@oregoninnocence.info](mailto:bplesser@oregoninnocence.info)  
Oregon Innocence Project  
PO Box 5248  
Portland OR 97208  
Telephone: 503-994-2270

Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<b>Page</b>
I.	Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
II.	Introduction .....	2
III.	Statement of the Case .....	3
IV.	Argument .....	3
	A.    The Court Should Endorse a Liberal Interpretation of the DNA Testing Statute to Effectuate its Purpose .....	3
	B.    The Evidentiary Strength of DNA Testing Compared to Other Sources of Evidence Justifies a Low Threshold to Access Testing.	6
	C.    DNA Testing Can Establish “Actual Innocence” By Detecting a Redundant DNA Profile on Multiple Pieces of Evidence .....	9
	D.    DNA Testing Often Establishes the “Actual Innocence” of a Defendant by Establishing a Profile that Matches a Profile in CODIS .....	9
	E.    Post-Conviction DNA Testing Leads to Findings of Actual Innocence .....	12
V.	Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bruner v. State</i> , 88 P3d 214 (Kan 2004).....	8
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 US 52 (2009).....	23
<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 409 Md 698 (2009).....	3
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F3d 273 (3rd Cir 2014).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 94-CF-1365, Order (Ill Cir Ct Lake Cnty Mar 9, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Payne</i> , 129 A3d 546 (Pa Super Ct 2015).....	3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14
Joshua A. Tepfer, Laura H. Nirider, <i>Adjudicated Juveniles and Collateral Relief</i> , 64 Me L Rev 553 (2012).....	20
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 799 NE 2d 682 (Ill App Ct 2003).....	8
<i>People v Jamie Lee Peterson</i> , No. 97-1707-FC (46 Cir Mich Aug 14, 2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 343 SW 3d 65 (Tenn 2011) .....	4, 12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , W2012-00741-CCA-R3CD, 2014 WL 295833 (Tenn Crim App Jan 27, 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 836 A2d 821 (NJ Super Ct App Div 2003).....	8

<i>State v. Romero</i> , 274 Or App 590 (2015) .....	4, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 US 668, 104 S Ct 2052, 80 L Ed2d 674 (1984) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , No. F-6602-81 .....	6
<i>Warney v. Monroe County</i> , 587 F3d 113 (2d Cir 2009) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
ORS 138.690 <i>et seq</i> .....	2
ORS 138.692(4)(d) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Access To Post-Conviction DNA Testing</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/access-post-conviction-dna-testing/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/access-post-conviction-dna-testing/</a> (accessed June 25, 2018) .....	2
<i>Background on Dixmoor and Englewood Cases</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/background-on-dixmoor-and-englewood-cases/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/background-on-dixmoor-and-englewood-cases/</a> (accessed June 26, 2018).....	21
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>DNA and Due Process</i> , 78 Fordham L Rev 2919, 2931, n 97 (2010).....	10
<i>CODIS-NDIS Statistics</i> , Federal Bureau of Investigation, <a href="https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics">https://www.fbi.gov/services/laboratory/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics</a> (accessed on June 25, 2018).....	11
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/</a> (accessed June 25, 2018).....	2
<i>Exonerations in 2014</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations, <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2014_report.pdf">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2014_report.pdf</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	15
<i>Exonerations in 2014</i> , The National Registry of Exonerations, <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2014_report.pdf">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2014_report.pdf</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	16

<i>Eyewitness Misidentification</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness-misidentification/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness-misidentification/</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018).....	7
<i>False Confessions or Admissions</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/false-confessions-admissions/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/false-confessions-admissions/</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	7
Hilary S. Riter, <i>It's the Prosecution's Story, But They're Not Sticking to It: Applying Harmless Error and Judicial Estoppel to Exculpatory Post-Conviction DNA Cases</i> , 74 Fordham L Rev 825, 834 (2005).....	6
<i>Incentivized Informants</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/incentivized-informants/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/incentivized-informants/</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018).....	8
Jeff Deskovic, The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/jeff-deskovic/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/jeff-deskovic/</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	19
John Roman, Ph.D., et al., <i>Post-Conviction DNA Testing and Wrongful Conviction</i> , Urban Institute Justice Policy Center, 10 (2012), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/238816.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/238816.pdf</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	10, 11
Keith Cooper, The National Registry of Exonerations, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5091">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5091</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018).....	22
Kevin Richardson Profile, The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/kevin-richardson/?searchterm=richardson">https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/kevin-richardson/?searchterm=richardson</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	14
<i>Misapplication of Forensic Science</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/misapplication-forensic-science/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/misapplication-forensic-science/</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018) .....	7
<i>Ohio Innocence Project Client Exonerated After Spending 17 Years in Prison for a Crime DNA Proves He Didn't Commit</i> , The Innocence Project, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/ohio-innocence-project-client-exonerated-after-spending-17-years-in-prison/">https://www.innocenceproject.org/ohio-innocence-project-client-exonerated-after-spending-17-years-in-prison/</a> (accessed on June 26, 2018).....	13
ROCHESTER DEMOCRAT AND CHRONICLE, December 17, 2004..	18, 19, 20, 21, 22

*What is CODIS?*, National Institute of Justice,  
<https://www.nij.gov/journals/266/pages/backlogs-codis.aspx>  
(accessed on June 25, 2018) .....11
